
NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE 
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

THE CITY OF BURNET, TEXAS 
 

This notice is posted pursuant to the Texas Local Government Code, 
Chapter §551 – Open Meetings. 

 
Notice is hereby given that the Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board of Adjustments of 
the City of Burnet, Texas will be held on Wednesday, February 11, 2026, at 2:00 p.m. at the 
City of Burnet’s Council Chambers located at 301 East Jackson Street, Burnet, Texas 78611 
at which time the following subjects will be discussed, to-wit: 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER:   
 
2. ROLL CALL: 
 
3. CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS:  All of the following items on the Consent Agenda are 

considered to be self-explanatory by the Board and will be enacted with one motion. 
There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a Board member, staff 
member or citizen requests removal of the item from the consent agenda for the 
purpose of discussion. For removal of an item, a request must be made to the Board 
when the Consent Agenda is opened for Board action. 

 
3.1) Minutes of the regular meeting of the Board of Adjustment of the City of Burnet, 

Texas held on November 14, 2025. 
 

 
4. ELECTION OF OFFICERS: 
 

4.1) The Zoning Board of Adjustments of the City of Burnet will elect officers 
from among its members. 

 
5. ACTION ITEMS: 
  

5.1) The Board of Adjustment of the City of Burnet, Texas shall discuss and consider 
action regarding a request for variance to the Zoning Code’s maximum height 
requirements as shown in City Code Chapter 118 – Chart One. The property 
subject to the variance request is located at: 310 East Third Street: L Kimbler 

 
a) Staff presentation of the variance request 

b) Applicant’s presentation to the board 

c) Allow members from the public to speak for or against the variance request 

d) Board deliberations and action 

 
6. STAFF REPORTS: 
 

5.1) None 
 
7. REQUESTS FOR FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
 
8. ADJOURN 
 



I, the undersigned authority, do hereby certify that the above Notice of Meeting of the 
Zoning Board of Adjustment of the City of Burnet, is a true and correct copy of said 
notice and that I posted a true and correct copy of said notice on the bulletin board, in 
the City Hall of said City, Burnet, Texas, a place convenient and readily accessible to 
the general public at all times, and said notice was posted on November 7, 2025 at or 
before 5 o’clock p.m. and remained posted continuously for at least three business 
days preceding the scheduled time of said meeting.  
 

 
            Dated this the 5th day of February 2026, 

 

             _______________________________________ 
     Leslie Kimbler, Asst. City Secretary 
 
 
NOTICE OF ASSISTANCE AT THE PUBLIC MEETINGS: 
This meeting site is wheelchair accessible. For disability access special needs call Leslie 
Kimbler, Assistant City Secretary, at 512-715-3215 at least forty-eight [48] hours prior to the 
meeting. 
 



 
 

 
Development Services 

 

ITEM 4.1 
Leslie Kimbler 
Planning Manager 
512-715-3215 
lkimbler@cityofburnet.com 

 
Agenda Item Brief 

 
Meeting Date: February 11, 2026 
 
Agenda Item: The Zoning Board of Adjustments of the City of Burnet will elect 

officers from among its members. 
 
Background: The Zoning Board of Adjustments will choose two officers from 

among its members.  The ZBA’s current officers are: 
 
Chair Vacant 
Vice-Chair Calib Williams 
 
Duties of the Commission officers are as follow: 
 

· Chair: 
o Serve as the Zoning Board of Adjustments’ presiding 

officer. 
o Conduct Zoning Board of Adjustments regular 

meetings. 
o Sign orders, minutes, and other official documents 

pertaining to actions of the Board. 
· Vice-Chair: 

o Serve as presiding officer during the absence of the 
Chair. 

 
Information: Candidates for officers are selected by the nomination and second 

of fellow Board members.  All members are eligible to stand for any 
of the officer positions. Present officers are eligible for nomination 
and reelection to their present position, or any other of the Board’s 
officer positions. 

 
 
Recommendation: Nominate and elect a Zoning Board of Adjustments Chair and Vice-

Chair. 



 

  
Development Services 

 
ITEM 5.1  
Leslie Kimbler 
Planning Manager 
512-715-3215 
lkimbler@cityofburnet.com 

 
Agenda Item Brief 

 
 

Meeting Date: February 11, 2026  
 
Action Item: The Board of Adjustment of the City of Burnet, Texas shall discuss and 

consider action regarding a request for variance to the Zoning Code’s 
maximum height requirements as shown in City Code Chapter 118 – 
Chart One. The property subject to the variance request is located at: 
310 East Third Street: L Kimbler 

 
Background: The subject property (Exhibit A), zoned Multi-Family Residential – 

District “R-3”, is located adjacent to the Northgate Apartments, across 
from the new Student Activity Center, along East Third Street. The 
property is proposed for development as a multi-family residential 
project to be named Sunset Ridge Apartments. The proposed 
affordable housing development consists of a three-story building 
containing 36 apartment units. 

 
Section 118-20, Chart One of the City of Burnet Code of Ordinances 
establishes a maximum building height of 35 feet for properties zoned 
Multi-Family Residential – District “R-3”. The submitted site 
development plans indicate the proposed apartment building would 
have an approximate height of 47 feet, 9 inches (Exhibit B). 

 
Information: The applicant is requesting a variance to Sect. 118-20 Chart One for 

the maximum height requirements (Exhibit C). 
 

The Zoning Board of Adjustments may authorize in specific cases a 
variance from the terms of the zoning ordinance if the variance: 

a. Is not contrary to the public interest; and 
b. Is not contrary to the spirit of the zoning ordinance; and 
c. Is necessary for substantial justice to be done; and 
d. Is necessary due to special conditions, which causes a literal 

enforcement of the regulation to result in unnecessary hardship.  
To find unnecessary hardship exists, the board must 
affirmatively find: 

1. The hardship is in no way the result of the applicant’s own 
actions; and 

2. Special conditions exist of restricted area, topography or 
physical features that are peculiar to the subject property 



 

and are not applicable to other properties in the same 
zoning district; and  

3. The application of the regulation to the subject property 
deprives the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by 
other properties in the same zoning district that are in 
compliance with the same regulations.  

Section 211.009 of the Texas Local Government Code requires a 
concurrence 75 percent of the members (4 members) of the Zoning 
Board of Adjustment is required to authorize a variance from the terms 
of a zoning ordinance. 

 
Staff Analysis: After a review of the applicant’s submitted application, staff has no 

objections to the request for a variance to the Zoning Code’s maximum 
height requirements as shown in City Code Chapter 118 – Chart One. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Exhibit “A” 

Subject Property 

 



 

Exhibit “B” 
Proposed Height 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

Exhibit “C” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Application 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





1. Below state the specific relief you are requesting.  This statement shall include citation to the 
specific section of the Zoning Ordinance (available at: 
https://library.municode.com/tx/burnet/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COOR_CH118ZO)  from 
which  the variance is requested and the extent of the variance request.  This statement should 
be in the form of a recital of the variance order the applicant desires the board to authorize. 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
2. Below describe the purpose for the variance; include a description of the existing and/or 

proposed improvements for which the variance is necessary. 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
3.  In order to authorize a variance from the terms of the zoning ordinance, in a specific case, the 

ZBOA must make required findings.  Below are the findings the ZBOA must make, and space 
for the applicant to provide evidence supporting the required finding. 
 
a) Granting the variance is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

b) The Variance is not contrary to the spirit of the zoning ordinance. 

 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

c) The Variance is necessary for substantial justice to be done. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

The applicant humbly requests a variance from the Maximum Building Height limitation of 35 feet for R-3 Multifamily Residential as stated in Section 118-20, Chart 1 to a maximum height of 50 feet.

The applicant has received an award of Housing Tax Credits from TDHCA which requires us to construct a minimum of 36 housing units, which is extremely difficult to do on 2.06 acres

The applicant has gone through a myriad of design considerations and site alterations to try and accomodate the minimum unit count without exceeding the building height requirments, but it is

just not feasible to achieve 36 units in anything less than a 3 story building with the small building site that we are left with once on site parking and storm retention are taken into consideration.

The original design of the project proposed for conveyance of storm water through the driveways and out into the city street, but at the behest of the city and in the interest of protecting the streets, the design .

 was changed to route storm water run off through an off-site chanel in an agreement with the adjoining landowner. Through many discussions and multiple design changes, it was ascertained that the storm

 retention and water quality pond would have to be incorporated on to our small 2.06 acre site, which drastically impacted our available building site. This ultimately forced us to abandon a two - 2 story building

site design and go to a single - three story building to produce the number of units that we were mandated to provide, and although the code allows for 3 story building, the 35' building height

maximum is not achievable in todays building standards with 9' walls, 18" floor joists and a pitched roof.

The applicant owns and manages the adjoining property which is also an apartment complex and the other adjoining lot is a large piece of vacant school property,

therein the applicant does not find anything that negatively affects either adjoining property or anything contrary to the public interest in the this particular variance request

If the spirit of the ordinance was to adhere to viable fire coverage for tall buildings, then as alluded to below, the fire departments ability to cover taller buildings has increased since the writing of the ordinance

with the incorporation of a ladder truck. Additionaly, the applicant is designing the project to the latest NFPA design criteria, and has elected to provide fire sprinkler coverage in all units, breezeways

and attic spaces. At the request of the fire marshal and as an indication of the applicants good will, an additional fire hydrant will be added to the design of the project to provide ample

coverage for the building and surrounding areas even though the one hydrant as designed on site meets code.

The applicant has exhausted all other design criteria in trying to establish a viable project that meets all applicable building codes and yet still achieves the required amount of units (36)

on such a small acreage site with a detention pond and ample parking. The project is proposed for the greater good of the community, proposing to house lower wage earning families



______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

d) The Variance is necessary due to special conditions, which causes a literal enforcement 
of the regulation to result in unnecessary hardship. 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To find unnecessary hardship exist the board must affirmatively find: 
 

(1) The hardship is in no way the result of the applicant's own actions. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

(2) Special conditions exist of restricted area, topography or physical features that are 
peculiar to the subject property and are not applicable to other properties in the same 
zoning district. 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

(3) The application of the regulation to the subject property deprives the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district that are in 
compliance with the same regulation. 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
4. Please provide any additional information that would be helpful. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

such as teachers, fire fighters, police and first responders.

Due to the requirement for the applicant to provide a minimum of 36 units and the late change in the site design from 2 - two story buildings into a single - three story building to allow enough space to incorporate

the required detention pond and parking areas, as well as the 9' minimum cieling heights in the units, the applicant cannot feasibly design a three story building with enough units to meet elegibility,

achieve the minimum construction standards, and stay under the 35 foot maximum building height.

Please see attached narrrative

Please see attached narrative

Please see attached narrative

The applicant understands that the code was written at a time when fire service coverage for buildings in excess of 35 height was not easily achievable, but since that time the fire department now has full use of

and is able to extend coverage for taller buildings with their new ladder truck. Additionally, at the recommendation of the Fire Marshall, the applicant is willing to add an additional fire hydrant within the property

at our own cost that is not required by code (we already have one that meets code) but will aid in extending fire coverage to the building and surrounding areas. The applicant has also

been informed that Council recently increased the maximum building height on commercial to 55 feet, and intends to amend R3 Multifamily in the very near future to be the same.



______________________________________________________________________________

The following items are to be submitted with the application:

� Application and Checklist filled out completely and signed by the owner of property.
� If the applicant is the designated agent, the application shall include a signature/written

statement from the property owner authorizing the agent to file the application on
his/her behalf.

� Metes and bounds description (survey or plat of the property that provides or contains
the metes and bounds description and/or lot and block).

� Any other relevant information the applicant determines is necessary.
� Application fee of $_______

I swear or affirm to the best of my knowledge and belief the above stated information 
is true and correct as of the ______ day of ______________________ 202 .

Applicant

______________________________

City Office Use Only

Date Received:
Application Fee Due:
Application Fee Attached: Yes: � No: �
Application Administratively 
Complete:

Yes: � No: �*

*Explanation:



Narrative for Zoning Variance Request on 310 E. 3rd Street 

In March of 2024, HVM 2024 Burnet, LLC made application to the Texas Department of 

Housing and Community affairs to obtain Housing Tax Credits for the development of a 

36‐unit family apartment complex on 2.06 acres located at 310 East 3rd Street in Burnet. 

At the time of application, the owner provided a pre‐liminary site development plan 

which depicted two – 2 story buildings consisting of 18 units each on the long 

rectangular tract. It was the original intent of the applicant to convey storm water 

runoff through the driveways of the project and out and into 3rd Street as most 

developments do, but after much discussion with City Staff, it was determined that this 

was not the best course of action. The impending safety hazard created by and potential 

damage that additional storm water run‐off would create on the heavily traveled 3rd 

Street was not in the best interest of the community. In good faith effort and not 

wanting to exacerbate any existing problems, the applicant completely altered their site 

development plan to discharge the runoff into an adjacent parcel of land with the 

intention of entering into a storm water runoff agreement with that property owner. 

The design was mutually beneficial for both parties as the adjacent landowner was 

enduring some significant storm water runoff problems of their own, and this new 

design would convey the water on our site as well as theirs into an existing downstream 

detention pond instead of out into 3rd street where it was currently accumulating and 

causing significant safety concerns and damage to the city street.  

Even though this solution was a win‐win scenario for all parties concerned, the applicant 

unfortunately could not procure the proposed drainage easement from the 

administration for the adjoining landowner, so the applicant was forced to go back and 

completely redesign the entire site and building configuration for a third time, which 

was very costly to the applicant. In this redesign we were forced to abandon the two – 2 

story buildings and design a single – three story building to hold all 36 units in order to 

provide enough room on the small 2‐acre site for 88 parking spots with a fire lane, and 

now a water treatment/detention pond that had to be squeezed in. It is of importance 

to point out that the applicant was prohibited from deviating from the number of 

committed units (36 units) after its application to TDHCA or the application would be 

subject to termination.   

In February of 2022, the City Council adopted an ordinance (Ord #2022‐07) to allow R‐3 

Multifamily Residential to construct up to three stories as well as increased site density 



to 20 units per acre. What the council and ordinance did not take into consideration at 

the time was the existing building height maximum of 35 feet is not easily achievable 

when you incorporate modern building design considerations. The Texas Department of 

Housing and Community affairs requires 9 foot ceiling height in all of its units, and in a 

multi‐story complex you inevitably have about 18 inches of floor truss and framing in 

between each floor, leading to an average top plate height on a three story building of 

at least 32 feet before any consideration is given for the actual roof system. This 

basically prohibits any development from constructing anything other than parapet 

walls and a flat roof system to stay under the 35’ maximum, which is very costly to 

construct and maintain and does not conform to any of the adjoining residential or 

apartments design standards. In layman’s terms, a flat roof on a residential application 

is very expensive to build and maintain, looks terrible and does not blend in with other 

apartments or houses around it.  

The applicant feels that this restrictive portion of the ordinance creates undue hardship 

on the development in as much as the ordinance allows for three story construction 

with moderate density for R‐3 Multifamily, but in application it is restricting what can be 

built feasibly and reasonably. 

Recently staff and City Council saw fit to revise the commercial zoning maximum 

building height to 55 feet and have informed the applicant that it intends to make the 

same amendments in the very near future for R3 Multifamily.  

In addition to the concerns about feasibility, the applicant understands that original 

concern was conveyed regarding buildings above 35 feet for fire coverage, but that the 

fire department now can cover much larger and taller buildings with the incorporation 

of its ladder truck to the fleet. Additionally, the applicant has agreed at the request of 

the Fire Marshall to add an additional fire hydrant on the property at its own cost out of 

abundance of caution for the project and surrounding areas. We are also stepping up 

fire sprinkler coverage within the buildings to include all units, breezeways, corridors, 

and attic spaces, going above NFPA minimum regs. 

We greatly appreciate the BOA’s consideration in this matter, and hope that everyone 

can agree that this portion of the ordinance restricting building height in excess of 35 

feet creates an undue hardship on applicants wishing to build three stories to modern 

construction standards.  
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IN RE:  310 East Third Street,  §  CITY OF BURNET 
Burnet, Texas § 
 §  COUNTY OF BURNET 
 § 
 §  STATE OF TEXAS 

 
 

ZONING  BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
 

ORDER 
 

 

On February 11, 2026, the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the City of Burnet, Texas acting pursuant 

to authority vested therein by Section 118-74 of the City’s Code of Ordinances and Chapter 211 

Subchapter A of the Texas Local Government Code, held a public hearing with respect to an 

application for variance from certain requirements of the City of Burnet Zoning Code codified as 

Chapter 118 of the City’s Code of Ordinance. 

A quorum of the Board of Adjustment was present at the public hearing and received testimony and 

evidence from the applicant and city staff on behalf of the City. At the conclusion of the public 

hearing the Zoning Board of Adjustment deliberated and made its determination on the merits of the 

application. By this Order the Zoning Board of Adjustment makes findings of facts and conclusions 

of law as follows: 

FINDINGS OF FACTS 

(a) The subject property is located at 310 East Third Street, Burnet, Texas. 

(b) The applicant is seeking a building permit for the structure located on the subject property to be 

developed as a multi-family residential project. 

(c) The subject property is classified as Multi-Family Residential – District “R-3”.  



 

(d) Section 118-20, Chart One, of the City’s Code of Ordinances, provides the maximum height 

regulations to be 35 feet. 

(e) The applicant seeks a variance to the 118-20 Chart One to allow the structure to be built to a 

height of 47-feet and 9-inches. 

CONCLUSION OF LAW 

(a) Authorizing the variance (is) (is not) contrary to the public interest; and, 

(b) Authorizing the variance (is) (is not) contrary to the spirit of the zoning ordinance; and 

(c) Authorizing the variance (is) (is not) necessary for substantial justice to be done; and   

(d) Authorizing the variance (is) (is not) necessary due to special conditions, which causes a literal 

enforcement of the regulation to result in unnecessary hardship.  To find unnecessary hardship 

exists the board must affirmatively find: 

(1)     The hardship (is) (is not) in no way the result of the applicant's own actions; and 

(2)    Special conditions (do) (do not) exist of restricted area, topography or physical features 

that are peculiar to the subject property and are not applicable to other properties in 

the same zoning district; and 

(3)     The application of the regulation to the subject property (does) (does not) deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district 

that are in compliance with the same regulations.  

Section 211.009 of the Texas Local Government Code requires a concurrence 75 percent of the 

members of the Zoning Board of Adjustment is required to authorize a variance from the terms of a 

zoning ordinance.  As to this application the vote to authorize the requested variance to 118-20 Chart 

One of the City Code of Ordinances allowing the applicant to build a structure to 47-feet and 9-

inches: 

Board Member In favor  Opposed  
Calib Williams   
Kim Winkler   



 

Crista Bromley   
Derek Fortin   
Mary Jane Shanes   

 

As 75 percent, or more, of the members of the Zoning Board of Adjustment are in favor of 

authorizing the variance from the terms of the zoning ordinance specified in the application, it is 

hereby Ordered the variance is authorized and the applicant may utilize a gravel driveway; and the 

conclusion of law stating  that the variance meets the requirements of Section 118-74(e)(iii) are 

adopted and made part of this Order of the Board of Adjustment. 

As less than 75 percent, of the members of the Zoning Board of Adjustment are in favor of 

authorizing from the terms of the zoning ordinance specified in the application, it is hereby Ordered 

the variance is not authorized and the conclusion of law stating that the variance does not meets 

the requirements of Section 118-74(e)(iii) are adopted and made part of this Order of the Board of 

Adjustment. 



 

SIGNED AND ORDERED on this the 11th day of February 2026. 

 

______________________________ 
CHAIRPERSON 
 

 ATTEST: 

 

 ______________________________ 
 ZBA Secretary 
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